TOWNSHIP OF MEDFORD

ORDINANCE 2024-9

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MEDFORD, CHAPTER 140 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO CORRECT AND AMEND SECTION 140-18 SCHEDULE I: "PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES" ON UNION STREET.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Medford declares and finds that a section of the current Township Ordinance regulating no parking on Union Street requires clarification, as recommended by the Township Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Medford deems it to be in the best interests of its residents to adopt this Ordinance.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Medford, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, pursuant to N.J.S. 39:4-140, as follows:

SECTION ONE:

§140-18 Schedule I. Parking Prohibited at all times, "Union Street - South: From the corner of Maple Avenue 63 feet west" is hereby deleted and replaced as follows:

Union Street - South - From the westerly corner of Maple Avenue 91 feet west

SECTION TWO: All Ordinance and provisions thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION THREE: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of the ordinance shall be valid and effective.

SECTION FOUR: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

Township of Medford

Notice of Final Adoption

Ordinance 2024-9

"An Ordinance to Amend and Supplement the Code of the Township of Medford, Chapter 140"Vehicles and Traffic" to Correct and Amend Section 140-18 Schedule I: "Parking Prohibited at all Times" on Union Street"

Notice is hereby given that the Ordinance as entitled above was adopted following second reading and public hearing at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Medford, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held at the Public Safety Building, 91 Union Street, Medford, New Jersey on June 5, 2024.

Tara Wicker, RMC Municipal Clerk